depreciation expense of $32,000;

� a pro forma recognition of $7.1 million of intangible assets, resulting in the pro forma recognition of annual amortization
expense of $1.2 million;

� a pro forma increase in outstanding indebtedness of $77.5 million, resulting in a pro forma increase in annual interest expense of
$5.2 million. We intend to repay this additional indebtedness with our net proceeds from this offering. As a result, we do not
expect to incur this additional interest expense in periods following the offering;

� a pro forma reduction in net income as a result of these pro forma increases in expenses, resulting in a pro forma reduction in our
effective tax rate; and

� a pro forma recognition of goodwill of $51.6 million.
These pro forma adjustments do not give effect to the increased expenses we will incur as a public company or any compensation expense that
will be associated with stock options and stock grants for a total of   shares of common stock that we intend to make in connection with
this offering.

34

Edgar Filing: CAI International, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Actual

Adjustments
for Interpool
Transaction

Adjustments
for

Conversion
of Preferred

Stock

Adjustments
for the
Offering

Pro Forma,
As Adjusted

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

Total revenue $ 61,586
Operating expenses
Depreciation of container rental equipment 14,764 $ 32(1)
Amortization of intangible assets �  1,158(2)
Other operating expenses 22,264

Total operating expenses 37,028

Operating income 24,558
Net interest expense 7,771 5,171(3)

Income before income taxes 16,787
Income tax expense 6,541 (2,481)(4)

Net income 10,246
Accretion of preferred stock (713)

Net income available to common stockholders $ 9,533

Basic and diluted net income per share available to
holders of common stock $ 189.15
Weighted-average shares outstanding used to compute
basic and diluted net income per share available to
holders of common stock 50,400 (25,200)(5)

(1)Adjustment reflects a proportionate increase in depreciation expense due to the 0.2% increase in our net balance of container rental equipment in the pro forma
balance sheet for September 30, 2006.

(2)Reflects the straight line amortization of $7.1 million of intangible assets primarily comprising relationships with container shipping lines and container
investors, trademarks and software over the estimated period of remaining economic benefit for each category of intangible assets ranging from three to ten
years.

(3)Reflects the change in interest expense as a result of the incremental $77.5 million in debt incurred by us to finance our repurchase of all our shares of common
stock owned by Interpool. Details are as follows:

Year Ended
December 31,

2005
(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Interest expense on the $37.5 million convertible subordinated note issued to Interpool in connection with the Interpool